No. 42-1/2024-CU.II Government of India Ministry of Education Department of Higher Education

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 11th March 2025

To.

The Registrar, University of Hyderabad (Mentor for SSCTU) New Delhi-110025.

Subject: Appointment of the first Vice Chancellor, Sammakka Sarakka Central Tribal University (SSCTU), Telangana-reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey that the Hon'ble President of India in her capacity as the Visitor of the SSCTU, has been pleased to appoint Prof. Lakshmi Srinivas Yedavalli, Aurora Higher Education and Research Academy, Hyderabad as the first Vice Chancellor of the University for a term of five years from the date on which he enters upon his office or until he attains the age of 70 years, whichever is earlier.

2. The terms and conditions of the services of Prof. Lakshmi Srinivas Yedavalli as the Vice-Chancellor of the SSCTU shall be those as set forth in the Act, Statutes and Ordinances etc of the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Shreya Bhardwaj)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

1. Prof. Lakshmi Srinivas Yedavalli, Aurora Higher Education and Research Academy, Hyderabad.

2. The Registrar, Aurora Higher Education and Research Academy, Hyderabad.

3. President's Secretariat New Delhi (Attn: Shivendra Chaturvedi, Director), w.r.t ID No. CIII-07057/1/2024-CA-III dated 10.03.2025.

4. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Delhi.

5. The Secretary General, Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi.

6. PS to EM/ PS to MoS (SM)/ PS to MoS (JC).

7. PPS to Secretary (HE).

8. PPS to AS (Edu).

9. CMIS for placing on the website of MoE.